as described in the preamble, which may cause further delays in providing LNG supply to these 7

customers. Any variance from forecast and actual LNG (non-NGT) demand will be captured in 8

the Flow-through deferral account and will be returned to or recovered from FEI’s customers in 9

subsequent years through amortization of the Flow-through deferral account.   10

 11

 12

 13

6.3 Please provide a sensitivity analysis showing how a decrease in LNG (non-NGT) 14

loads of -25%, -20%, -10% and -5% impacts the 2022 delivery rates. 15

  16

Response: 17

The following table shows the impact of a 5%, 10%, 20% and 25% decrease in LNG (non-NGT) 18

load on the 2022 delivery rates.  19

 20

 21

 22

 23

6.4 Please explain the reasons for the variance between 2021 projected and the 2020 24

actual results for the LNG (non-NGT) category.  25

  26

Response: 27

The reason for the variance is due to a forecast increase in LNG (non-NGT) load from the three 28

prospective LNG (Non-NGT) customers in 2021, which is based on discussions with customers 29

and the best available market information at the time.   30

  31

2022 2022 Changes in Delivery

Sensitivity Forecast (PJ) Rate Change  Rate Increase (%)

Base 3.1   8.07% 0.00%

-5% 2.9   8.16% 0.09%

-10% 2.8   8.25% 0.18%

-20% 2.5   8.44% 0.36%

-25% 2.3   8.53% 0.46%

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Annual Review for 2022 Delivery Rates (Application)

Submission Date:

September 28,
2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1 Page 31

7.0 Reference: LOAD FORECAST 1

Exhibit B-2, Section 11, Schedules 1, 17 to 19, pp. 95, 118–120 2

Revenue Requirement and Rate Changes for 2022 3

FEI presents the summary of rate change for 2022 in Schedule 1 in Section 11. FEI 4

provides further details regarding energy volume sold and revenue at existing rates for 5

2022 in Schedule 17; the revenue at existing and revised rates for the year ending 6

December 31, 2022 in Schedule 19; and the cost of energy for 2022 in Schedule 18. 7

7.1 In table format, please provide the impact to FEI’s revenue surplus/deficiency and 8

requested rate change for 2022, if the gross load forecast is -10%, -5%, 0%, +5%, 9

and +10% less/more than the forecast presented in the Application, respectively, 10

assuming all else equal: 11

• Residential; 12

• Commercial; 13

• Industrial; 14

• Compressed Natural Gas (CNG) and LNG load; and,  15

• Equal adjustment to the demand across all rate classes.  16

Please provide all inputs and assumptions made.  17

 18

7.1.1 Please also provide, if possible, a revised Schedule 1, and Schedules 17 19

through 19 for year 2022 respectively, in a functional excel spreadsheet 20

with the above sensitivity analysis. 21

  22

Response: 23

Please refer to the table below for the impact of varying load forecasts on FEI’s revenue 24

[…]

With regard to the request for revised Schedules 1 and 17 through 19 for each scenario, FEI is 32

unable to provide this information as it would require extensive effort to manually create the 80 33

individual schedules (5 customer scenarios times 4 sensitivity ranges times 4 financial schedules).  34

As the financial schedules provided in Section 11 are system-generated, there is not a readily 35

available working excel model to provide the requested information. However, in order to be 36

responsive to this information request, FEI has created the attached excel spreadsheet (please 37

refer to Attachment 7.1) which recreates the requested financial schedules from Section 11 and 38

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Annual Review for 2022 Delivery Rates (Application)

Submission Date:

September 28,
2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1 Page 32

provides a drop-down list under the “Select Scenario” tab so that users can observe the impact 1

of the various scenarios on the financial schedules.  Please also refer to Attachment 7.1 for the 2

excel spreadsheet of the below sensitivity analysis which provides all inputs and assumptions. 3

 4

  5

Scenarios -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Residential (RS 1)

Revenue deficiency/(surplus) ($000s) 111,537   91,510   71,483   51,455   31,428

2022 Delivery Rate Change (%) 13.19% 10.57% 8.07% 5.68% 3.40%

Commercial (RS 2, 3, 23) - excl. CNG

Revenue deficiency/(surplus) ($000s) 91,919   81,701   71,483   61,265   51,047

2022 Delivery Rate Change (%) 10.63% 9.33% 8.07% 6.84% 5.63%

Industrial (RS 4, 5, 6, 7, 22, 25, 27) - excl. CNG

Revenue deficiency/(surplus) ($000s) 76,808   74,165   71,483   68,744   65,954

2022 Delivery Rate Change (%) 8.73% 8.40% 8.07% 7.74% 7.40%

CNG and LNG (RS 3, 23, 5, 25, 6P, 46)

Revenue deficiency/(surplus) ($000s) 72,055   71,916   71,483   70,164   68,844

2022 Delivery Rate Change (%) 8.14% 8.12% 8.07% 7.92% 7.77%

All Rate Schedules & LNG RS 46

Revenue deficiency/(surplus) ($000s) 137,872   104,844  71,483   37,181   2,827

2022 Delivery Rate Change (%) 16.82% 12.30% 8.07% 4.05% 0.30%

FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company)

Annual Review for 2022 Delivery Rates (Application)

Submission Date:

September 28,
2021

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) No. 1 Page 33

D. COST OF GAS 1

8.0 Reference: COST OF GAS 2

Exhibit B-2, Section 4, Table 4-1, p. 29   3

Cost of Gas Calculation 4

FEI sets out the forecast cost of gas at existing rates, by Rate Schedule group in Table 4-5

1 on page 29 of the Application. 6

8.1 Please provide a breakdown of the calculated cost of gas amount presented in 7

Table 4-1, including the assumed load, corresponding cost of gas rates, and 8

Unaccounted for Gas (UAF), for each rate class. Please provide all inputs and 9

assumptions made. 10

  11

Response: 12

As noted on page 28 of the Application, with the exception of the Core Market Administration 13

Expense (CMAE) costs, FEI is not seeking approval of the forecast gas costs in this Application.  14